
Agenda Item #1 

 

RE: Request for funds for Niagara Falls Police Department (“NFPD”) to cover    

 unexpected and unbudgeted overtime and related expenses 

 

Council Members: 

 The Superintendent of Police is requesting that the sum of $200,000 be made available to the NFPD 

to cover unexpected and unbudgeted overtime and related expenses that he is anticipating will occur.  

Attached hereto is a letter of transmittal from the Police Superintendent identifying his needs and the amounts 

necessary and funding sources for each respective item. 

 Will the Council so approve? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 



Agenda Item #2 

 

RE: Agreement with the Niagara County Office for the Aging 

 

Council Members: 

 

 It is recommended that the City enter into an agreement for calendar year 2014 with the Niagara 

County Office for the Aging.  As per the agreement, the City provides information and assistance services to 

persons sixty years old or older who meet eligibility requirements.  In exchange, the City is compensated in 

the amount of $9,025.  

 

 Will the Council so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute an agreement acceptable to the 

Corporation Counsel? 

 

 



Agenda Item #3 

 

 

RE: DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT – EXPENSES INCURRED IN 

REPAIR, DEMOLITION OR BOARD OF STRUCTURES WITHIN THE CITY 

FROM APRIL 1, 2013 TO MARCH 31, 2014 

   

  In accordance with Chapter 1133, Section 1133.08 of the City of Niagara Falls Codified 

Ordinances, we hereby submit a report relative to certain privately owned properties upon which the City 

has incurred expenses or Community Development funds have been expended for each property which 

remain unpaid and in accordance with the above noted Section (the) Council shall “order an assessment 

against said premises for several sums herein reported”.   

 

  We recommend that all the costs incurred by the City of Niagara Falls that remain unpaid 

upon certain privately owned properties be assessed against said properties in the manner as prescribed in 

the above City provisions of the City of Niagara Falls Codified Ordinances.   

 

  A list of all chargeable costs incurred is attached.  A complete record of all costs incurred 

and included in this report shall remain permanently on file in the office of the Department of Code 

Enforcement.   

 

  Will the Council so order? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 



Agenda Item #4 

 

RE: City of Niagara Falls Fire Department 

  (Contract with Palladian Employee Assistance Program) 

 

Council Members: 

 Attached please find the proposed agreement between the City and Palladian Health, LLC, whereby 

Palladian will provide Employee Assistance Program services for the members of the Niagara Falls Fire 

Department.  This proposed two year agreement is necessitated by the expiration of the current EAP services 

contract for the Niagara Falls Fire Department on April 30, 2014.  Funds for this expenditure are available in 

A3410.3010.0449.599. 

 Will the Council so approve? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 

 



Agenda Item #5 

 

RE: Memorandum of Understanding for Niagara International Transportation    

 Technology Coalition (“NITTEC”) 

 

Council Members: 

 

 It is requested that the City Council authorize the Mayor to enter into a Memorandum of 

Understanding for the City’s continued general membership in NITTEC.  The mission of NITTEC is to 

maintain a regional, cooperative approach to transportation management and thereby improve regional and 

international transportation mobility, promote economic competitiveness, and minimize adverse 

environmental effects related to the regional transportation system.  General membership in NITTEC is at no 

cost to the City. 

 

 Will the Council so approve? 

 

 

 



Agenda Item #6 

 

 

 RE: Closeout of Niagara Falls Culinary Institute Capital Project 

 

Council Members: 

 

 The City Controller advises that she and representatives from USA Niagara Development Corp. have 

made the final reconciliations to the above project.  The amount required to conclude this matter inclusive of 

the City’s portion of utilities, security and the beginning design phase of the project is $278,290.  Funding is 

available from Casino revenues and is to be transferred to this Capital project budget line.  The City 

Controller previously earmarked Casino revenues for this purpose.  

  

 Will the Council so approve? 

 



Agenda Item #7 

 

 

 RE: MEO-2’s for Department of Public Works (“DPW”) 

 

Council Members: 

 

 The Director of DPW is requesting that funding be allocated for the hiring of four (4) temporary 

MEO-2’s for the month of December, 2014.  The hiring of these drivers will assist DPW with the 24/7 winter 

shift schedule that begins on December 1, 2014.  The amount requested is $12,402.00, inclusive of FICA and 

is available from Fund Balance.  These dollars will be transferred into DPW’s Streets Division/Snow 

Removal account no. A.5142.0000.0130.000. 

 

 Will the Council so approve? 

 

 

 



Agenda Item #8 

 

RE:  City Council Agenda Item: 

  Transfer of 3721 Highland Avenue and 

  Grant for Renovations 

  Former Fire Hall to Isaiah 61 Project, Inc.      

Council Members: 

The former fire station at 3721 Highland Avenue is located on a 40 x 101.71 foot lot. The 4,240 

square foot building was built in 1917. It is currently assessed at $6,000.00. The building is in dilapidated 

condition. The City obtained an Empire State Development Western New York Regional Council Grant to 

rehabilitate the project into a Trade Job Training Facility to be operated by the Isaiah 61 Project. It is 

proposed that the City sell the property to Isaiah 61 for the assessed value of $6,000.00. The transfer 

will take place after the renovation, as the City is the grantee of the state grant. 

The transfer was presented to the Planning Board at its April 23, 2014 meeting. The Planning 

Board recommendation will be available at the April 28, 2014 City Council meeting. 

The grant is for up to $132,000.00, to cover a portion of the renovation costs. The contract or 

contracts for the renovation will require City Council approval. The grant requires a City match of at 

least 10% of the project costs, which can be paid from Casino revenues. It is anticipated that the City 

contribution will exceed the required match. The City is currently providing administrative support for 

Isaiah 61 from CDBG funds, and the 2014 CDBG budget provides program funding for Isaiah 61. No 

CDBG funds are budgeted for the renovation. 

City Charter §59 requires that real property be sold at public auction to the highest bidder.  

Approval of a negotiated sale requires that Council determine that the best interest of the city shall be 

subserved by dispensing with a sale at public auction. 

Will the Council vote: 

(a) to accept the grant; 

(b)  to determine that the best interest of the city shall be subserved by dispensing with a 

sale at public auction; 

(c) to approve the transfer of 3721 Highland Avenue as set forth herein; and 

(d) to authorize the Mayor to execute any documents necessary to effectuate the same? 

 



Agenda Item #9 

 

RE:  City Council Agenda Item: Change Order 1 to 

Demolition Contract CD2014-1 

$5,632.82 

Council Members: 

On February 18, the City awarded demolition contract CD2014-1 in the amount of $456,822.00. 

Unforeseen circumstances arose in the course of demolition of 2928 Highland Avenue. 

It became necessary to remove an additional 3,600 cubic feet of piles of friable debris from the 

site. Newly dumped friable debris contaminated existing debris on the site, rendering all the debris 

friable. The cost of removal and disposal of the friable debris is $2,085.46. 

An additional 350 square feet of asbestos plaster or drywall was revealed when a stair hatch to 

the cellar was exposed. The cost of removal and disposal is $2,371.72.  

Finally, an additional 200 square feet of asbestos plaster wall was discovered in the attic after 

the job was started. The cost of removal and disposal is $1,175.64. 

These are fair prices for removal of this asbestos containing material from these locations. 

Funding is available in the Community Development budget code CD1.8666.0000.0450.500 

(CDR599). 

 Will the Council approve change order 1 to CD2014-1 in the amount of $5,632.82 and authorize 

the Mayor to execute any documents necessary to effectuate the same? 

 



Agenda Item #10 

 

RE:  City Council Agenda Item: Hiring of Niagara Falls Police Department 

  Ranger Program Supervisor  

 

Council Members: 

The 2014 Niagara Falls Ranger Program, a targeted police foot patrol operation that incorporates 

the hiring of part-time college students and local young people to act as city ambassadors, is a 

budgeted component of the 2014 United States Department of Housing and Urban Development 

Community Development Action Plan and the 2014 Casino Budget. The Niagara Falls Police 

Department is prepared to hire the program’s part-time program supervisor, in order for the 

initiative to be fully operational for the summer months. The budgeted HUD amount, $120,000, will 

be used to fund the actual ranger stipends. The supervisor’s salary is requested from the casino 

funded budget. Requested amount from that source: $8,500.   

 

Does the Council approve this request? 

 
Account Code:  A.3120.0001.0110.000  
 



Agenda Item #11 

 

SUBJECT: Bid #2014-15   Sale of Street Millings 

 

 We respectfully request you award the above referenced bid as follows: 

 

TO: Metro Contracting and Environmental, Inc. 

 2939 Lockport Road 

 Niagara Falls, NY  14305   

FOR: Sale of approximately 37,785 tons of street millings 

 generated during the 2014 paving season:   $ 2.04/ton 

 

 The City Purchasing Division certifies that all bids were solicited in accordance with Section 103 

of the General Municipal Law. 

 

 Notice that bids were to be received was advertised in the Niagara Gazette and bids were sent 

to five (5) vendors.  Six (6) bids were received.  The above referenced company submitted the highest 

price for the millings.  Five (5) other bids were received from:  Modern Corporation, $ 1.55/ton; LaFarge 

North America, $ 1.34/ton; Villani’s Lawn & Landscape, LLC, $1.00/ton; Armand Cerrone, $ .76/ton; and 

Yarussi Construction Inc., $ .10/ton. 

 

 Will the Council so approve? 

 

 



Agenda Item #12 

 

RE:  RFP #2014-04  Refuse Collection and Disposal and  

    Recyclable Materials Collection and Processing 

 

 

 We respectfully request you approve the above mentioned Contract as follows: 

  

TO: Modern Disposal Services, Inc. 

 4746 Model City Road 

 PO Box 209 

 Model City, NY   17107-0209 

FOR: Five (5) year contract for refuse hauling from collection sites from wheeled carts within  the City 

limits, refuse  disposal of all waste collected, recycling hauling from collection  sites within City limits, 

processing and sale of recyclables commencing May 1, 2014 and  ending April 30, 2019.  Refuse 

Collection will remain every week and recycling collection  will be every-other week. 

 

 A copy of the bid received by Modern Disposal Services, Inc. is attached for your information.  

Also attached is a spreadsheet projecting anticipated results of this Contract. 

 

 The City Purchasing Division certifies that Proposals were solicited in accordance with New York 

State General Municipal Law 120w.  The above referenced Company submitted the only Proposal.  

Waste Management and Allied Waste Service submitted letters of decline as  their response. 

  

 This expenditure will be charged to budget code: A8160.0000.0449.003 

 

 Will the Council so approve? 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 



Agenda Item #13 

 

SUBJECT: LETTER OF AWARD FOR REPLACEMENT FOR RECONSTRUCTION OF            HISTORIC 

WOOD DOOR AT LASALLE LIBRARY – 8728 BUFFALO AVE. 

 

 Three quotes were solicited from contractors.  The following two were the result of bids received on April 22, 

2014 for the above referenced project: 

  CONTRACTOR       BASE BID                               

  Sicoli Construction Services, Inc.    $18,750.00    

  4800 Hyde Park Blvd. 

  Niagara Falls NY 14305 

  

  Big L Windows & Doors     $20,750.00 

 

 It is the recommendation of the undersigned that this project be awarded to the low bidder  Sicoli Construction 

Services, Inc.  at their total bid of $18,750.00.  Funding is available in Code H0904.2004.0904.0449.599 and casino 

revenue. 

 Will the Council vote to so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a contract in a form acceptable to the 

Corporation Counsel? 

 

 



Agenda Item #14 

 

SUBJECT: FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS FOR PARKING RAMP II - $25,500.00 

  

 Upon completion of the both the County’s Culinary Arts Facility and the City’s concurrent parking ramp 

renovations, it was determined that for code compliance and public safety purposes, the fire protection systems of the 

former retail mall and parking ramp be separated, as well as improved so as to meet current building codes.  To facilitate 

the process, the parking ramp’s sprinkler system’s subcontractor, Davis-Ulmer, was retained to perform the analysis of 

the existing system and to take any/all corrective measures necessary to achieve code compliance.  The total cost for 

both analysis and the corrective actions is $25,500.00. Funding is available in code: C.R. 1720.2570.0449.599 

  

 Will the Council vote to so approve the measures taken, and reimbursement of costs incurred, to comply with 

current codes and ordinances? 

 

 



Agenda Item #15 

 

SUBJECT: LETTER OF AWARD FOR HYDE PARK ICE PAVILION EXISTING LOCKER ROOM RENOVATION 

PHASE III – (MECHANICAL CONTRACT) 

 The following was the result of bids received on April 22, 2014, for the above referenced project: 

  CONTRACTOR    BASE BID  

  John W. Danforth Co.   $42,000.00 

  300 Colvin Woods Pkwy 

  Tonawanda NY14150 

 

  Parise Mechanical, Inc.   $44,000.00  

 It is the recommendation of the undersigned that this project be awarded to the low bidder, John W. Danforth 

Co., at their Base Bid of $42,000.00.  Please note that this amount is funded through a combination of funding code 

H0819.2008.0819.599 and casino revenue. 

 Will the Council vote to so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a contract in a form acceptable to the 

Corporation Counsel? 

 



Agenda Item #16 

 

SUBJECT: Bid #2014-12 Fire Rescue Truck 

 

 We respectfully request you award the above referenced bid as follows: 

 

TO: Empire Emergency Apparatus, Inc. 

 3995 Lockport Road 

 Niagara Falls, NY   14305 

FOR: One (1) Rosenbauer EXT Heavy Rescue Apparatus Body: $368,810.00 

 One (1) Rosenbauer Commander Chassis 241,061.00 

 Credit for payment of chassis at time of delivery: (9,252.00) 

 

      TOTAL: $600,619.00 

 

  The City Purchasing Division certifies that all bids were solicited in accordance with 

Section 103 of the General Municipal Law. 

 

 Notice that bids were to be received was advertised in the Niagara Gazette and bids were sent to 

five (5) vendors.  Two bids were received.  The above referenced company submitted the lowest bid to 

meet the City’s specifications. 

 Funds for this expenditure were approved in the 2014 Budget-Capital Budget for Fire Department 

Vehicles & Equipment. 

 Will the Council so approve? 

        

 

 



             

  

2014-12   
PURCHASE OF NEW AND UNUSED 

FIRE RESCUE TRUCK 
 

   

 
Empire Emergency Apparatus, Inc. 1. 

3995 Lockport Road 
Niagara Falls, NY   14305 
 

   
 $368,810.00   Body 
 241,061.00   Chassis 
 (9,252.00)  Deduct for payment of chassis upon delivery 

  

 $600,619.00   Total Cost 

 
Spartan Motors, Inc. 2. 

750 Ontario Street 
Kenmore, NY   14217 
 

   
  
 $569,530.00 

 
 
1. Empire Emergency Apparatus, Inc. submitted an amount to be deducted if the chassis is paid for 

 upon arrival at apparatus plant.  We will be credited $9,252.00 reducing the amount owed to 

 $600,619.00.   The City would take advantage of this option. 

 

2. In its bid request, the City specified a heavy duty extruded aluminum rear body design with 

 structural members made of extruded aluminum stock.  Specifications also called for the flat 

 sheet stock to be at least 3/16 thick aluminum.  Spartan Motors, Inc. submitted a bid that 

 included a different material than specified for the superstructure and their sheet stock was only 

 ¼” thick.  Their bid did not meet the specifications for this item and therefore, they cannot be 

 considered for award. 

  

 In its bid request, the City specified a lifetime warranty on the structural components and 

 fabricated body.  Spartan Motors, Inc. warranty was for a period of 10 years.  Therefore, they 

 cannot be considered for award. 

 

 In its bid request, the City specified the drop-down steps to access the upper shelves on the rear 

 body to have a weight load of 800 pounds (no exceptions).  Spartan Motors, Inc. submitted a bid 

 for a weight load of 270 pounds.  Therefore, their bid cannot be considered for award. 

 



 In its bid request, the City specified the front fascia (front cab of the truck) to be dual wall, 3/16” 

 aluminum plates.  The sides, roof and rear wall were to be .018 or 3/16 minimum thickness.  

 Spartan Motors, Inc. submitted a bid for only .013 for the sides and rear wall.  The roof was only 

 3/32” and the  front panel was only one 3/16” plate.  Therefore, their bid cannot be considered 

 for award. 

 

 In its bid request, the City specified the finish on the chassis frame rails and cross members to be  

 hot dipped galvanized finish to stop corrosion from road salt.  Spartan Motors, Inc. did not offer 

 this treatment of the frame rails and cross members.  Therefore, their bid cannot be considered 

 for award. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

    
 
 
 
 
 

                              April 17, 2014  
 
 
TO:  The Council 
FROM: Mayor Paul A. Dyster 
RE:  RFP #2014-09  Refuse and Recycling Cart Purchase and Delivery 
 
 
 We respectfully request you approve the above mentioned Contract as follows: 
  
TO: Cascade Cart Solutions 
 4950 37th Street 
 Grand Rapids, MI   49512 
FOR: Purchase and delivery of wheeled 64 gallon refuse carts 
      (approximately 23,000 carts) $42.78 ea. $983,940.00 total 
 Purchase and delivery of wheeled 96 gallon recycling carts 
      (approximately 22,000 carts): $50.96 ea. $1,121,120.00 total 
 Purchase of Scanner & Software for inventory monitoring 
      (includes 10 year software licensing):  $19,389.00 
 TOTAL:  2,124,449.00 
  
 The City Purchasing Division certifies that Bids were solicited in accordance with New York 
State General Municipal Law 103.  The above referenced Company submitted the lowest Bid.  
 
 The City is eligible to submit a Grant for reimbursement of up to 50% of the cost of recycling 
carts. 
 
 We further request the Council authorize the use of Casino funds for this purchase. 
 
 Will the Council so approve? 
 
      Respectfully submitted, 
 
      __________________________________ 
      Mayor Paul A. Dyster 
 
      __________________________________ 
      Donna D. Owens, CPM, City Administrator 
 
      __________________________________ 
      Shirley A. Bernat, Principal Purchasing Clerk 
 
Funding Approval: 
 
_________________________________  
Maria C. Brown, City Controller 
Council Meeting of April 28, 2014  
 
 

ANDERSON _____      CHOOLOKIAN _____     GRANDINETTI _____     TOUMA _____    WALKER ____

City of Niagara Falls, New York 
PO Box 69, Niagara Falls, NY  14302-0069 



 

UNIT RATE=> Per Container Per RFID Chip
Per In-Mold 

Label
Per Delivery

Total Cost of 

Cart
Quantity SUM

Scanner & 

Software
GRAND TOTAL

64 GALLON $37.53 $0.50 $1.00 $3.75 $42.78 23,000         $983,940.00

96 GALLON $45.71 $0.50 $1.00 $3.75 $50.96 22,000         $1,121,120.00

64 GALLON $40.22 $0.50 $1.65 $3.92 $46.29 23,000         $1,064,670.00

96 GALLON $48.50 $0.50 $1.65 $3.92 $54.57 22,000         $1,200,540.00

64 GALLON $39.87 $0.75 $2.10 $3.75 $46.47 23,000         $1,068,810.00

96 GALLON $45.74 $0.75 $2.10 $3.75 $52.34 22,000         $1,151,480.00

64 GALLON $46.23 $0.75 $1.50 $4.60 $53.08 23,000         $1,220,840.00

96 GALLON $53.23 $0.75 $1.50 $4.60 $60.08 23,000         $1,381,840.00

64 GALLON $48.53 $0.75 $1.50 $3.60 $54.38 22,000         $1,196,360.00

96 GALLON $56.74 $0.75 $1.50 $3.60 $62.59 22,000         $1,376,980.00 $13,853.00$3.60

64 GALLON $38.39 $0.70 $0.90 $6.03 $46.02 23,000         $1,058,460.00

96 GALLON $44.39 $0.70 $1.40 $6.08 $52.57 22,000         $1,156,540.00

$13,853.00

REHRIG-PACIFIC

OTTO

CASCADE CART 

SOLUTIONS

IPL

TOTER 2/3 

ASSEMBLED

TOTER FULLY 

ASSEMBLED

$5,500.00
$2,220,500.00

$19,389.00
$2,124,449.00

$7,000.00
$2,272,210.00

$3,500.00
$2,223,790.00

$2,616,533.00

$2,573,340.00

 



Agenda Item #18 

 

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER # 1 - $58,560.00 
  CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT HYDE PARK ICE PAVILION EXISTING  
  LOCKER ROOM RENOVATION PHASE III 
  
 A contract for the above referenced project was awarded to DiDonato Associates, P.E. of Buffalo on 

February 19, 2014 for professional services and design related tasks in the amount of $94,500.00.  

  

  This new work involves full time Construction Inspection and any related testing, for Phase III of the project.  

 

 It is the recommendation of the undersigned that the City extend the existing professional service 

agreement with DiDonato Associates P.E. in the amount of $ 58,560.00 to provide continuing on-site inspection for a 

new total of $153,060.00.  Please note that this amount is funded through a combination of funding code 

H0819.2008.0819.0449.599 and casino revenue.  

 

 Will the Council vote to so approve? 

 

 

 



Agenda Item #19 

 

SUBJECT: LETTER OF AWARD FOR HYDE PARK ICE PAVILION EXISTING LOCKER ROOM RENOVATION 

PHASE III – (PLUMBING CONTRACT) 

 The following was the result of bids received on April 22, 2014, for the above referenced project: 

  CONTRACTOR   BASE BID ALT.#1  ALT.#2 

  Mollenberg-Betz Inc.  $108,000.00 $15,100.00 $22,800.00 

  300 Scott St. 

  Buffalo NY 14204 

 

  J.R.Swanson   $139,200.00 $20,600.00 $34,100.00 

       

 It is the recommendation of the undersigned that this project be awarded to the low bidder, Mollenberg Betz, 

Inc., at their Base Bid of $108,000.00.  Please note that this amount is funded through a combination of funding code 

H0819.2008.0819.0449.599 and casino revenue. 

 

 Will the Council vote to so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a contract in a form acceptable to the 

Corporation Counsel? 

 



Agenda Item #20 

 

SUBJECT: LETTER OF AWARD FOR 2014 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE REPLACEMENT AND REPAIR 

PROJECT (VARIOUS LOCATIONS) 

 The following was the result of bids received on April 16, 2014, for the above referenced project: 

  CONTRACTOR     BASE BID 

  Yarussi Construction Inc.    $ 341,412.00              

  5650 Simmons Ave. 

  Niagara Falls NY 14304 

 

  Mark Cerrone, Inc.   $ 358,570.00 

  Socko Construction Co.    $ 361,670.00 

              

 It is the recommendation of the undersigned that this project be awarded to the low bidder Yarussi Construction 

Inc. at their Base Bid of $341,412.00.  Please note that this amount is funded by a combination of both CHIPS 

($114,562.00) and Casino Revenue ($226,850.00) sources.  Funding is available in codes H0314.2014.0314.0449.599 

and H0621.2006.0621.0449.599 respectively. 

 

 Will the Council vote to so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a contract in a form acceptable to the 

Corporation Counsel? 

 

 



Agenda Item #21 

 

 

SUBJECT:  CHANGE ORDER #4 & FINAL - $185,000.00 

  BUFFALO AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION 

 PIN 5460.28 

  

 A contract for the above referenced project was awarded to CATCO on May 29, 2012 in the amount of 

$9,979,999.00.  

 

 To accommodate the contractor’s late season construction rush, our inspectors and their environmental sub 

consultants were required to keep pace with both on-site and laboratory testing to adequately deal with any possible 

handling and disposal issues encountered.  The costs for both the field and laboratory processing of the numerous 

samples collected totals $180,520.00.  Anticipating minimal additional monitoring and analysis as the contractor 

prepares to handle seasonally related plantings and temperature sensitive material installations, to complete this 

project, the undersigned request a “not to exceed” amount of $185,000.00 to be added to the consultant services 

agreement we have with Clough-Harbour Associates (CHA), bringing their final contract total to $5,053,900.00. 

 

 Please note that this amount is 95% reimbursable through current agreements between the City and New 

York State Department of Transportation. 

 

 Will the Council vote to approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a change order in a form acceptable to 

the Corporation Counsel? 

 

 



Agenda Item #22 

 

 

SUBJECT: LETTER OF AWARD FOR HYDE PARK ICE PAVILION EXISTING LOCKER ROOM RENOVATION 

PHASE III – (GENERAL CONTRACT) 

 The following was the result of bids received on April 22, 2014, for the above referenced project: 

  CONTRACTOR    BASE BID  

  Sicoli Construction Services Inc.  $408,600.00  

  4800 Hyde Park Blvd. 

  Niagara Falls NY 14305 

 

  Sicoli & Massaro, Inc.   $472,000.00  

    

 It is the recommendation of the undersigned that this project be awarded to the low bidder, Sicoli Construction 

Services, Inc., at their Base Bid of $408,600.00.  Please note that this amount is funded through a combination of funding 

code H0819.2008.0819.0449.599 and casino revenue. 

 

 Will the Council vote to so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a contract in a form acceptable to the 

Corporation Counsel? 

 



Agenda Item #23 

 

SUBJECT: LETTER OF AWARD FOR HYDE PARK ICE PAVILION EXISTING LOCKER ROOM RENOVATION 

PHASE III (ELECTRICAL CONTRACT) 

 The following was the result of bids received on April 22, 2014, for the above referenced project: 

  CONTRACTOR    BASE BID  

  CIR Electric Construction Co.  $61,900.00  

  400 Ingham Ave. 

  Buffalo NY 14218 

 

  Industrial Power & Lighting Corp.  $84,700.00  

  M&M Electric Co. Inc.   $100,705.00  

  Electric Service & Systems, Inc.  $103,400.00 

  

      

 It is the recommendation of the undersigned that this project be awarded to the low bidder, CIR Electric 

Construction Co., at their Base Bid of $61,900.00.  Please note that this amount is funded through a combination of 

funding code H0819.2008.0819.0449.599 and casino revenue. 

 

 Will the Council vote to so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a contract in a form acceptable to the 

Corporation Counsel? 

 



Agenda Item #24 

 

RE: Request for Approval to Settle and Pay Claim of Deanna C. King 

1654 Niagara Avenue, Niagara Falls, NY  14305 

Council Members: 

Date Claim Filed:  March 18, 2014 

Date Action Commenced: N/A 

Date of Occurrence:  February 20, 2014 

Location:  1654 Niagara Avenue, Niagara Falls, NY 

Nature of Claim:  Automobile damage sustained in an accident 

with City vehicle 

City Driver:  Kristina Ligammari 

Status of Action:  Claim stage. 

Recommendation/Reason: Best interests of City to pay claim. 

Amount to be Paid:  $270.70 

Make Check Payable to: Deanna C. King 

Conditions:  General Release to City, approved by 

Corporation Counsel. 

 

It is the recommendation of this Department that the above claim be paid under the terms set 

forth above.  Will the Council so approve? 

 



Agenda Item #25 

 

RE: Request for Approval to Settle and Pay Claim of Bradley R. Day 

3300 Old Transit Road, Orchard Park, NY 14127 

Council Members: 

Date Claim Filed:  August 15, 2012 

Date Action Commenced: January 18, 2013 

Date of Occurrence:  July 23, 2012 

Location:  1785 New Road, Niagara Falls, NY 

Nature of Claim:  Injuries sustained from falling object. 

Status of Action:  Pre-trial stage. 

Recommendation/Reason: Best interests of City to pay. 

Amount to be Paid:  $20,000.00 

Make Check Payable to: Bradley R. Day and Cellino & Barnes, P.C. 

Conditions:  Stipulation of Discontinuance and General 

Release to City, approved by Corporation 

Counsel. 

 

It is the recommendation of this Department that the above action be paid under the terms set 

forth above.  Will the Council so approve? 

 

 



Agenda Item #26 

 

RE: Approval of the sale of 405 Ninth Street to Frank and Geraldine Fusarelli  

 

Council Members: 

 

 The Council previously approved the sale of the adjoining lot at 407 Ninth Street to the Frank 

and Geraldine Fusarelli. 

 

 During the review of the request to purchase that lot the Department of Public Works suggested 

that the Fusarellis might be interested in the adjoining vacant City-owned lot at 405 Ninth Street as that 

would expand their parcel and would also remove the liability and maintenance responsibilities from the 

City.  

 

 This was communicated to the Fusarellis and they submitted a request to purchase the lot. 

 

 This was presented to the Planning Board for a recommendation to Council and the Planning 

Board voted to not recommend their request.  A copy is attached hereto.   

  

Since the Council is not bound by the Planning Board recommendation, the Fusarellis asked that 

their request be submitted to the Council. 

 

Will the Council approve the sale of this premises for the sum of $10.00 in an “as is” condition 

and with the requirement to combine the property with 407 and 409 Ninth Street, with the closing to be 

performed within 30 days, and with the standard pre-condition that the purchaser is not delinquent 

with any tax or water bill, and further authorize the Mayor to execute any deeds or other documents 

necessary to effectuate this transaction? 

 

 



 



Agenda Item #27 

 

         RELATIVE TO NIAGARA FALLS YOUTH BOARD 

 

BY: 

 

Council Chairman Charles Walker  

 

 

 WHEREAS, the City Council established the Niagara Falls Youth Board in 1965; and 

 

 WHEREAS, there are currently fifteen members on the Youth Board; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Youth Board has found that this number is not manageable for  

 

obtaining quorums for meetings and has requested that the number of members be reduced  

 

to nine. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Niagara Falls, New 

York that the Niagara Falls Youth Board will consist of nine members to be appointed by the Council for 

three year terms, one of whom must be between the ages of sixteen and twenty-one years old. 

 

 



Agenda Item #28 

 

RELATIVE TO YOUTH BOARD APPOINTMENTS  

 

BY: Council Chairman Charles A. Walker 

 

 

 BE IT RESOLVED, that the following individuals are hereby re-appointed to the City of 

Niagara Falls Youth Bureau for the term expiring on the date which appears opposite their 

names:    

 

 

  RE-APPOINTMENTS   TERM EXPIRES: 

   

  Noreen Chatmon   12/31/2014 

 

  Michael Montanaro   12/31/2016 

 

  Rashad Travis    12/31/2016 

 

  Rick Williams    12/31/2016 
   

 

 

 

  

 

 



Agenda Item #29 

 

RELATIVE TO  

 

ESTABLISHING A COMMITTEE TO FORM AN IMPROVED  

CAPITAL PLAN FOR THE CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS 

 

BY:    

 

Council Chairman Charles Walker 

 

 

WHEREAS, the costs of various capital projects have exceeded their projected costs, as 

contained in the City’s current Capital Plan, and 

 

WHEREAS, the costs of several new capital projects are not reflected in the City’s current Capital 

Plan,  

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Niagara Falls City Council hereby requests that the 

mayor convene a committee to create a new capital plan that more accurately reflects the costs of 

capital projects to the city.    

 

 

 



Agenda Item #30 

 

 

RELATIVE TO REAPPOINTMENT TO THE 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION 

 

BY:    

 

Council Chairman Charles Walker 

                                                                                                             

  

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following individual is hereby reappointed to the  

 

Municipal Civil Service Commission for a term concluding at the expiration date  

 

appearing opposite his name: 

 

 

 

 RE-APPOINTMENT   TERM EXPIRES: 

 

Mr. Lewis Rotella            5/31/2020 

    8950 Rivershore Drive 

    Niagara Falls, NY 14304  



 

 

 

Monday, April 28, 2014 Council Meeting  

 

PRESENTATIONS: 

 

______________________________________________________ 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE UPDATE: 

 

 


	Agenda Item #1
	Agenda Item #2
	Agenda Item #3
	Agenda Item #4
	Agenda Item #5
	Agenda Item #6
	Agenda Item #7
	Agenda Item #8
	Agenda Item #9
	Agenda Item #10
	Agenda Item #11
	Agenda Item #12
	Agenda Item #13
	Agenda Item #14
	Agenda Item #15
	Agenda Item #16
	Agenda Item #17
	Agenda Item #18
	Agenda Item #19
	Agenda Item #20
	Agenda Item #21
	Agenda Item #22
	Agenda Item #23
	Agenda Item #24
	Agenda Item #25
	Agenda Item #26
	Agenda Item #27
	Agenda Item #28
	Agenda Item #29
	Agenda Item #30
	Presentations, Administrative Update

